St. Louis Public School District
SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

August 6, 2009
1.0
Preliminary

1.1
CONSENT AGENDA


1.2
Information Items Only



a)
June 2009 Year-to-Date Budget Presentation

Enos Moss, Treasurer/CFO

1.3
Business Items – Action Required

08-06-09-01
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve a contract with Press Journal Printing Company to print and mail the Community Education Full Service Schools’ brochure for the Fall 2009 and Winter/Spring 2010 in an amount not to exceed $60,000 with a renewal option for three years at a maximum increase of 5%.  
Funding Source:  269-1671-6363-827-00-269 /Non GOB
08-06-09-02
To approve the additional cost associated with the Xerox contract in an amount not to exceed $517,626.47.  The additional costs are for services   provided through May and an estimate for services provided in June, 2009. The original approval was July 10, 2008 per, Board Resolution Number 07-10-08-12.  The new total amount is $2,010,210.40. 
Funding Source: 110-2577-6319-981-00-110
08-06-09-03
To approve a contract with Tyler Technologies to upgrade the Student Intervention component of the current Student Information System (SIS)  for the period July 21, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $130,000.00. 
Funding Source: NCLB 1003g/ Non- GOB
08-06-09-04
To approve a contract with Nfocus Software for the Electronic Registration and Accounting System for the Community Education Program for the period July 21, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $54,587.00. 
Funding Source: 110-2828-6319-981-00-110
08-06-09-05
To approve the acceptance of the Title II.D eMINTS grant (Enhancing Education through Technology) for Carnahan High School for the 2009-2010 and the 2010-2011 schools years and to authorize the execution of related academic transactions in an amount not to exceed $484,672.00. 
Fund Source:  Title II Competitive Grant Program/Fund 620 Non-GOB

08-06-09-06
To approve a contract with Global Connection Parent Notification System that will include a six (6) month free trial period in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 for the first year.

Funding Source:  110-2223-6441-981-00-110
08-06-09-07
To approve a contract with AmeriCorps for the period August 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 to provide at least 40 hours of service per week at   nine selected SLPS’ schools focusing on reading ability or character education through mentoring in  an amount not to exceed $220,000.00 
Funding Source:  230-1251-6319-814-AF-230
08-06-09-08
To approve a contract with Career Cruising for consulting and software services for SLPS’ middle and high school students for the period July 22, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $24,370.00. 
Funding Source: 826-290-1394-6441-KZ-826/ Perkins Grant 
08-06-09-09
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve the purchase of fall sports equipment from Johnny Mac, Bill Magan and Riddell and Curt Smith Sporting Goods in a total combined cost not to exceed $68,025.00.
Funding Source: 110-1422-6411-833-00-110
08-06-09-10
To approve the Statement of Agreement with DESE’s Core Assurances regarding implementation of Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act as amended by the Individuals with Disabilities Act Amendments of 2004, requirements during State Fiscal Year 2010.   
Funding Source:  No cost to the District.
08-06-09-11
To approve the funding for the Reading is Fundamental Program for the 2009-2010 school year in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. 
Funding Source:  230-1251-6411-814-AF-230
08-06-09-12
To approve a contract with The Schlechty Center to assist in building capacity among District level administrators in an amount not to exceed $79,000.00.  
Funding Source:  NCLB 1003 School Improvement Grant/Non GOB 
08-06-09-13
To approve the renewal of contracts with Educational Based Services, City Speech, Cumberland Therapy, Career Staff Unlimited, Mid America Therapy and Childgarden Child Development Center to provide speech and language services on an "as needed basis"  for the 2009-2010 School Year in a total combined amount not to exceed $1,328,193.00. 
Funding Sources:   140-2132-6319-828-MZ-140  
 270-1511-6319-828-00-270 
 220-1225-6319-828-00-220
08-06-09-14
To approve the renewal of contracts with Supplemental Health, Mid America Therapy, and Childgarden Child Development Center to provide occupational and/or physical therapy services on an “as needed basis” for the 2009-2010 School Year in a combined amount not to exceed $759,464.00.  
Funding Sources:  140-2132-6319-828-MZ-140

270-1511-6319-828-00-270

220-1243-6319-828-00-220
08-06-09-15
To approve the renewal of a contract with Cumberland Therapy to provide clinical counseling services on an “as needed basis” for the 2009-2010 School Year in an amount not to exceed $72,384.00.  
Funding Sources:  270-2132-6319-828-00-270
270-1511-6319-828-00-270 
220-2132-6319-828-00-270
08-06-09-16
To approve the renewal of a contract with Listening for Learning to provide audiology services on an “as needed basis” for the 2009-2010 School Year in an amount not to exceed $37,500.00. 
Funding Sources:  270-2132-6319-828-00-270 
  270-1511-6319-828-00-270

220-1243-6319-828-00-220
08-06-09-17
To approve the renewal of a contract with International Institute to provide foreign language interpreting services on an “as needed basis” for the 2009-2010 School Year in an amount not to exceed $15,750.00. 
Funding Sources:  270-2132-6319-828-00-270             
 

      270-1511-6319-828-00-270                 
                              220-2132-6319-828-00-220
08-06-09-18
To approve the renewal of a contract with Deafway Interpreting Services to provide sign language interpreting services on an “as needed basis” for the 2009-2010 School Year in an amount not to exceed $278,427.00.  
Funding Sources: 270-1222-6319-828-00-270

                             270-1511-6319-828-00-270

                             220-1222-6319-828-00-220
08-06-09-19
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve the acceptance of funds from the 1003 NCLB School Improvement Grant and to authorize the execution of funds for related academic and accountability transactions in an amount not to exceed $264,900.00.

Funding Source:  1003 NCLB School Improvement Grant
08-06-09-20
To approve the revised Student Code of Conduct Handbook and the associated printing cost in an amount not to exceed $12,000.  
Funding Source:  110-2336-6363-802-00-110
08-06-09-21
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve a contract with R. A. Green Construction Company, LLC to provide repairs to the front exterior steps at Roosevelt High School at an amount not to exceed $15,166.00 which will also include the 10% contingency cost, pending legal review by SLPS’ legal advisors. 
Funding Source:  110-2624-6333-168-00-110
08-06-09-22
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve a contract with Johnson Controls, Inc. to provide air conditioning repairs at Bryan Hill Elementary School to be completed before August 20, 2009 at an amount not to exceed $15,293.00, pending legal review by SLPS’ legal advisors.
Funding Source:   909-2624-6522-418-HE-909 
08-06-09-23
To ratify the increased/actual cost for the Metro Bus Pass Program for the 2008-2009 school year at a cost of $140,000.00.   In March 2009, Metro increased the cost of student bus passes by 26% or $19.00 per pass.
Funding Source:  110-2558-6349-918-00-110
08-06-09-24
To ratify the increased/actual cost for the Student-In-Transition Program for the 2008-2009 school year at a cost of $350,000.00.  The number of homeless students increased this year by 35% or 2,600 students.  
Funding Source:  110-2336-6341-822-RM-110
08-06-09-25
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve the renewal of a contract with Compass Group USA, Inc. by and through it Chartwells Division and Thompson Hospitality, to provide food services to the District’s student population for the period July 23, 2009 through June 30, 2010, unless terminated by either party without cause by giving a sixty (60) days notice in writing to the other party of its intent to do so.  The estimated cost of the contract is $12.5M.
Funding Source:  Federal Free and Reduced Meals Program
08-06-09-26
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve the renewal of a contract with American Boiler and Mechanical, Inc. and Kickham Boiler and Engineering to provide boiler repair services for the District’s schools and buildings in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00 for the period July 22, 2009 through June 30, 2010, pending legal review of SLPS’ legal advisors. 
Funding Source:  110-2624-6333-905-00-110
08-06-09-27
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve a contract with Environmental Consultants, LLC to provide HAZMAT consulting as needed for schools and buildings in the District for the period July 22, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00, pending legal review of SLPS’ legal advisors. 
Funding Source:  110-2624-6333-905-00-110
08-06-09-28
To rescind the following current Board Policies/Regulations and to approve the replacement and the adoption of the new Board Policies/Regulations as listed below.
	Adopt (New SAB) 

    Policy/Regulation
	Rescind (Replaces BOE)       
   Policy/Regulation

	R4620
	General Guidelines for Leave of Absences
	R4620

	R4621
	Sick Leave
	R4621

	R4622
	Personal Time Off (PTO)
	R4621 and R4622

	R4624
	FM LA Leave
	R4624, R4625, and R4632

	R4623
	Religious Leave
	R4623

	R4626
	Educational Leave with and without Pay
	R4626 and R4631

	R4627
	Sabbatical Leave
	R4627

	R4628
	Jury Duty
	R4628

	R4629
	Military Leave
	R4629

	R4630
	Bereavement Leave
	R4630

	R4640.1
	Workers’ Compensation Injury Leave
	R4640.1

	R4650
	Time Off to Vote
	R4650


Funding Source:  No funding required
08-06-09-29
(Approved at the 7/21/09 Meeting) To approve a contract with the University of Memphis to provide  four full days of mentor training from July 27, 2009 through July 30, 2009 at an amount not to exceed $10,500.00.  
Funding Source:  110-2832-990-6319-00-110
08-06-09-30
To approve a contract with John Windom as Executive Director of the Community Education Program  to continue the continuity of  program services for  the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an  amount not to exceed $92,043.66.
Funding Source:  110-1663-6319-827-00-110
08-06-09-31
To approve a contract with Dr. Alice Roach to serve as Chief of Staff for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $125,000.00.  
Funding Source:  110-2321-6319-810-00-110
08-06-09-32
To ratify the amendment for the Reading First Terra Nova Resolution Number 07-24-08-04. The original Resolution was approved for $26,882.00, but did not adequately cover the total dollars needed to cover the scoring and shipping cost. The amended requested amount is $28,464.24.

Funding Source:  299-2218-6319-847-MG-299    

08-06-09-33
To approve the June 2009 Monthly Budget Transaction Report.  
Funding Source: Does not apply 
Items for Consideration for the August 20, 2009 MEETING
08-20-09-01
To approve a contract with the University of Missouri-Columbia, Missouri Partnership for Educational Renewal (MPER) for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $138,600.00.


Funding Source:  110-2832-6319-990-00-110 

08-20-09-02
To approve membership fees with the University of Missouri-Columbia, Missouri Partnership for Educational Renewal (MPER) for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00.

Funding Source:  110-2832-6381-990-00-110 

08-20-09-03
To approve the acceptance of the DESE 2009-2010 Homeless Children and Youth Discretionary Grant Award in the amount of $149,772.00.

Funding Source:  DESE.

08-20-09-04
To approve a third party contract with Blue Hills Community Service as a provider for implementation of non-public schools Title II-A and Title IV-A programs and activities at a cost not to exceed $90,000.00.

Funding Source:  620-2214-6319-814-T3-620

                          
 620-2214-6319-859-YJ-620 

08-20-09-05
To approve the acceptance of a contract with Grace Hill Settlement House for Head Start services for the 2009-2010 school year.

Funding Source:  No cost to the District 

08-20-09-06
To approve the adoption of a standard Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to be used with community partners and agencies.

Funding Source:  No funding required. 

08-20-09-07
To approve the purchase of backpacks from the Universal Business Supply, Co. to support the 2009-2010 Back to School Fair in an amount not to exceed $19,880.00.  
Funding Source:  110-1663-6411-827-U4-110  

08-20-09-08
To approve a contract with the After School for All Partnerships of St. Louis (ASAP) to provide after school programming for SLPS’ students for the period August 20, 2009 through June 30, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00.

Funding Source:  230-2325-6319-802-CC-230
08-20-09-09
To approve a contract extension with Harris Taxicab Company, Inc. and Metropolitan Taxicab Corporation to provide student transportation services for the period August 20, 2009 – October 8, 2009 in a total combined cost not to exceed $200,00.00. 
Funding Source:  110-2551-6341-927-00-110
                             110-2553-6341-927-00-110

                             110-2336-6341-822-RM-110 

08-20-09-10
To approve the FY 2008-2009 Year-End Financials (Amendment #4).

Funding Source:  Does not apply 

	4
	This consent agenda contains the routine operational contracts of the District and the items thereon are subject to change, addition and removal up to the time of the meeting.



